

No. 12-852

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LOUISIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION AND  
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR ENTERGY  
SERVICES, INC., ARKANSAS PUBLIC  
SERVICE COMMISSION AND MISSISSIPPI  
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

---

MARCUS V. BROWN  
Senior Vice President  
and General Counsel  
ENTERGY CORPORATION  
639 Loyola Ave.  
New Orleans, LA 70113

GREGORY W. CAMET  
Assistant General Counsel  
ANDREA WEINSTEIN  
Senior Counsel  
ENTERGY SERVICES, INC.  
101 Constitution Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001

JOHN S. MOOT  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN LEE SHEPHERD, JR.  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 371-7000  
john.moot@skadden.com

*Counsel for Entergy  
Services, Inc.*

*Additional counsel listed on inside cover*

---

MARY W. COCHRAN  
General Counsel  
PAUL RANDOLPH  
HIGHTOWER  
Commission Counsel  
ARKANSAS PUBLIC  
SERVICE COMMISSION  
P.O. Box 400  
Little Rock, AR 72203  
(501) 682-5846

DENNIS LANE  
GLEN L. ORTMAN  
STINSON MORRISON  
HECKER LLP  
1150 18th St., N.W.  
Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 785-9100

*Counsel for the Arkansas  
Public Service  
Commission*

CHAD JAMES REYNOLDS  
Senior Attorney  
MISSISSIPPI PUBLIC  
UTILITIES STAFF  
Suite 301B  
P.O. Box 1174  
Jackson, MS 39215  
(601) 961-5471

*Counsel for the  
Mississippi Public  
Service Commission*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I. The Entergy System Agreement.....	1
II. The Notices of Withdrawal and the Louisiana Commission’s Complaint.....	4
III. The Proceedings Below .....	5
A. The FERC Proceedings .....	5
B. The D.C. Circuit Opinion.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	10
I. There Is No Conflict Among United States Courts of Appeals or Among State Courts of Last Resort.....	10
II. The Petition Does Not Present an Important Question of Federal Law .....	11
III. The Decisions Below Correctly Rejected Each of Petitioners’ Arguments .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Bd. of Pub. Util. Comm’rs v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 271 U.S. 23 (1926) .....	15
<i>Chapman v. New York State Div. for Youth</i> , 546 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	9
<i>City of New Orleans v. FERC</i> , 875 F.2d 903 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	1 n.1, 3, 16
<i>Council of the City of New Orleans v. FERC</i> , 692 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	1, 2-3, 4, 5-6, 8, 9, 12, 13, 17-18
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	14
<i>Entergy Louisiana, Inc. v. Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003).....	1-2
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 568 F.3d 978 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	1 n.1
<i>Int’l Union v. ZF Boge Elastmetall LLC</i> , 649 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 174 F.3d 218 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	1 n.1, 3

<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	1 n.1, 2-3, 8, 11
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 551 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	1 n.1, 3, 9, 17-18
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995) .....	14
<i>Mississippi Indus. v. FERC</i> , 808 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	1 n.1, 3, 16
<i>Mississippi Indus. v. FERC</i> , 822 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	1 n.1, 3, 16
<i>Mississippi Power &amp; Light v. Miss. ex rel.</i> <i>Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988) .....	2, 18
<i>New Orleans Public Serv., Inc. v. Council of the</i> <i>City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 353 (1989) .....	2
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	14
<i>William B. Tanner Co. v. Sparta–Tomah</i> <i>Broad. Co.</i> , 716 F.2d 1155 (7th Cir. 1983).....	14

### **Agency Orders**

<i>Consumers Power Co.</i> , 52 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,023 (1990) .....	15
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , Opinion No. 385, 65 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,332 (1993) .....	16

<i>Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 129 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,143 (2009) .....	1, 2, 6, 7, 10, 12, 13, 17
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 134 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,075 (2011) .....	2, 3, 6, 7-8, 11, 13, 15, 17
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , Opinion No. 480, 111 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,311 (2005) .....	4
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , Opinion No. 480-A, 113 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,282 (2005) .....	4
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 119 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,224 (2007) .....	2, 5, 8, 9, 11-12, 17
<i>Middle South Energy, Inc.</i> , Opinion No. 234, 31 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,305 (1985) .....	3-4 n.2
<i>Middle South Energy, Inc.</i> , Opinion No. 234-A, 32 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,425 (1985) .....	16
<i>Southern Co. Servs., Inc.</i> , 69 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,437 (1994) .....	4 n.2
<i>System Energy Resources, Inc.</i> , Opinion No. 292, 41 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,238 (1987) .....	4 n.2
<i>System Energy Resources, Inc.</i> , Opinion No. 292-A, 42 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,091 (1988) .....	4 n.2

### Statutes

Federal Power Act section 201, 16 U.S.C. § 824 .....	1
--	---

Federal Power Act section 205,  
16 U.S.C. § 824d..... 7, 9

Federal Power Act section 313,  
16 U.S.C. § 825l.....10-11 n.3

**Other Authorities**

3A Corbin, *Corbin on Contracts* § 553 (1960)..... 14

17B C.J.S. *Contracts* § 602 (2011)..... 14

17B C.J.S. *Contracts* § 610 (2011)..... 13

Entergy System Agreement § 1.01 ..... 2, 4, 6, 8

Entergy System Agreement § 3.01 ..... 3

Entergy System Agreement § 3.05 ..... 2, 3, 7, 15

Entergy System Agreement § 4.01 ..... 2, 3, 7, 8, 15
